507406380

07/27/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7453308

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME 50081/0252

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

SILICON VALLEY BANK

07/13/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: FOURSQUARE LABS, INC.
Street Address: 50 W 23RD ST., 8TH FLOOR
City: NEW YORK

State/Country: NEW YORK

Postal Code: 10010

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type Number

Patent Number: 8775351

Application Number: 13949465
Application Number: 13974708
Patent Number: 9183504

Patent Number: 9860704

Patent Number: 9390145

Patent Number: 10614138
Patent Number: 10218798
Application Number: 14926852
Patent Number: 10872352
Application Number: 15689683
Patent Number: 11017325
Application Number: 15788547
Application Number: 16284114
Application Number: 16357749
Application Number: 16405481

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number:

(312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

507406380

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0767



Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 2:
Address Line 4:

3128637267
jaclyn.di.grande@goldbergkohn.com
JACLYN DI GRANDE - PARALEGAL
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

55 E MONROE ST., STE 3300
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

1989.761

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

JACLYN DI GRANDE

SIGNATURE:

/jaclyn di grande/

DATE SIGNED:

07/27/2022

Total Attachments: 15

source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page .if
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page?.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page3.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page4.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page5.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page6.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page?7 .if
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page8.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page9.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page10.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page1.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#pagei2.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page3.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page14.tif
source=Foursquare - Release of 1st Amendment to Intellectual Property Agreement#page15.tif

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0768




RELEASE OF FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF FIRST AMENDMENT INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY
AGREEMENT ("Release"”) is made as of this 13th day of July, 2022, by SILICON VALLEY
BANK ("Bank"), in favor of FOURSQUARE LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by Grantor
in favor of Bank in the patents, trademarks, copyrights and mask works listed on Schedules A, B,
C and D attached hereto pursuant to that certain First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security
Agreement, dated as of August 15, 2019, executed by Grantor in favor of Bank and recorded (i)
with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 16, 2019 at Reel/Frame 50081/0252
with respect to the patents; (ii) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 19,
2019 at Reel/Frame 6723/0224 with respect to the trademarks; and (iii) with the United States
Copyright Office on August 20, 2019 at Volume 9976 Document 414 with respect to the

copyrights.

[Signature Page Follows]

13622512v1 6/26/2022 2:10 PM 1989.761

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0769



IN WITNESS WHEREQE, Bank has cansed this Release 1o be executed by its authorized
officer as of the date of this Release.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Sigriature Page to Release of Pirst Ampendmens o IP Seourity Agroaiment

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0770



SCHEDULE A

Patents

Patent Publication Application

1. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING RECOMMENDATIONS WITH A LOCATION-
BASED SERVICE

Inventors: JUSTIN MOORE, NOAH WEISS, BENJAMIN N. LEE, MAX ELLIOT SKLAR, BLAKE
SHAW

8775351 20130066821 13660261
Jul 8, 2014 Mar 14, 2013 Oct 25, 2012

2. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROMOTING ITEMS WITHIN A LOCATION-BASED SERVICE
Inventors: JASON LISZKA, NOAH WEISS, SIMON FAVREAU-LESSARD, TUDOR LEU, DAN
HARRISON, TIM JULIEN

None 20140032325 13949465
Jan 30, 2014 Jul 24, 2013

3. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTEXTUAL MESSAGING IN A LOCATION-BASED
NETWORK

Inventors: ANDREW HOGUE, RONGIING XIANG, ANOOP RANGANATH, JON SHEA, NOAH
WEISS, TIMOTHY JULIEN, DENNIS CROWLEY, GEOFFROY BABLON, BLAKE SHAW,
DANIEL SALINAS, TIANHUI LI, SIDDHARTHA SINHA, JACKSON DAVIS, JASON LISZKA,
MARK WYSZOMIERSKI, PATRICK HAYES, SIOBHAN QUINN

None 20140067901 13974708
Mar 6, 2014 Aug 23,2013

4. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING RECOMMENDATIONS WITH A LOCATION-
BASED SERVICE

Inventors: JUSTIN MOORE, BENJAMIN N. LEE, BLAKE SHAW, NOAH WEISS, MAX ELLIOT
SKLAR

9183504 20140358836 14283484
Nov 10, 2015 Dec 4, 2014 May 21, 2014

5. VENUE IDENTIFICATION FROM WIRELESS SCAN DATA
Inventors: BLAKE SHAW, CAGATAY BERK KAPICIOGLU

9860704 20160295372 14674288
Jan 2, 2018 Oct 6, 2016 Mar 31, 2015
3.
PATENT

REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0771



Patent Publication Application

6. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING RECOMMENDATIONS WITH A LOCATION-
BASED SERVICE

Inventors: NOAH WEISS, JASON LISZKA, JUSTIN MOORE, MAX ELLIOT SKLAR, TRISTAN
WALKER, TIM JULIEN, BENJAMIN N. LEE, BLAKE SHAW

9390145 20150278225 14736456
Jul 12,2016 Oct 1, 2015 Jun 11, 2015

7. TASTE EXTRACTION CURATION AND TAGGING
Inventors: MATTHEW J. KAMEN, DENIS SOSNOVTSEV, SAMUEL WANG

10614138 20170032477 14812155
Apr 7, 2020 Feb 2, 2017 Jul 29, 2015

8. CREATING SEGMENTS FOR DIRECTED INFORMATION USING LOCATION INFORMATION
Inventors: DANIEL HARRISON, JASON LISZKA, SIMON FAVREAU-LESSARD, ADAM
POSWOLSKY, ROBERT STEWART

10218798 20170031913 14814290
Feb 26, 2019 Feb 2, 2017 Jul 30, 2015

9. ANALYSIS AND PREDICTION FROM VENUE DATA
Inventors: BLAKE SHAW, STEPHANIE YANG

None 20170124465 14926852
May 4, 2017 Oct 29, 2015

10. SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING RECOMMENDATIONS WITH A LOCATION-
BASED SERVICE

Inventors: NOAH WEISS, JASON LISZKA, JUSTIN MOORE, MAX ELLIOT SKLAR, TRISTAN
WALKER, TIM JULIEN, BENJAMIN N. LEE, BLAKE SHAW

10872352 20170004535 15206494
Dec 22, 2020 Jan 5, 2017 Jul 11, 2016

11. VENUE DETECTION
Inventors: CAGATAY BERK KAPICIOGLU, ENRIQUE CRUZ, AARON MITCHELL, STEPHANIE
YANG

None 20180080793 15689683
Mar 22, 2018 Aug 29, 2017

12. PASSIVE VISIT DETECTION

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0772



Patent Publication Application

Inventors: STEPHANIE YANG, LAUREN HANNAH, DANIEL KRONOVET, CATGATAY BERK
KAPICIOGLU

11017325 20180082206 15704899
May 25, 2021 Mar 22, 2018 Sep 14, 2017

13. AUTOMATED ATTRIBUTION MODELING AND MEASUREMENT
Inventors: JON HOFFMAN, ADAM POSWOLSKY, ROBERT STEWART

None 20190122251 15788547
Apr 25,2019 Oct 19, 2017

14. CREATING SEGMENTS FOR DIRECTED INFORMATION USING LOCATION
INFORMATION

Inventors: DANIEL HARRISON, JASON LISZKA, SIMON FAVREAU-LESSARD, ADAM
POSWOLSKY, ROBERT STEWART

None 20190199806 16284114
Jun 27, 2019 Feb 25, 2019

15. SPECULATIVE CHECK-INS AND IMPORTANCE REWEIGHTING TO IMPROVE VENUE
COVERAGE

Inventors: STEPHANIE YANG, ADAM WAKSMAN, ENRIQUE CRUZ

None 20190287121 16357749
Sep 19, 2019 Mar 19, 2019

16. VISIT PREDICTION
Inventors: MAX SKLAR, ROBERT STEWART, RUNXIN LI, ADRIAN BAKULA, ELY SPEARS

None 20200356894 16405481
Nov 12, 2020 May 7, 2019
_5-
PATENT

REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0773



SCHEDULE B

Trademarks

Total properties: 4

1

Serial #: 77693687
Mark: SWARM

Serial #: 77956808 Filing Dt: 03/11/2010
Mark: FOURSQUARE

Serial #: 86268110 Filing Dt: 04/30/2014
Mark:

Serial #: 86345186
Mark: F

Filing Dt: 03/18/2009

Filing Dt: 07/22/2014

Reg #: 4080414 Reg. Dt: 01/03/2012

Reg #: 3942932 Reg. Dt: 04/12/2011
Reg #: 4902454 Reg. Dt: 02/16/2016

Reg #: 4791855 Reg. Dt: 08/11/2015

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0774



001

002

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011

012

013

014

015

016

017

018

019

020

021

SCHEDULE C

Copyrights

Newbie Reg. VA0001732005.
Adventurer Reg. VA0001732748.
Explorer Reg. VA0001732749.
Superstar Reg. VA0001732738.
Bender Reg. VA0001732737.
Crunked Reg. VA0001732446.
Super User Reg. VA0001732736.
School Night Reg. VA0001732734.
Far Far Away Reg. VA0001732733.
Photogenic Reg. VA0001732006.
Gossip Girl Reg. VA0001732756.
Douchebag Reg. VA0001732447.
Socialite Reg. VA0001732756.
Panel Nerd Reg. VA0001732744.
Redford Reg. VA0001831764.
Porky Reg. VA0001732743.
Trifecta Reg. VA0001831228.
Entourage Reg. VA0001831230.
Overshare Reg. VA0001732729.
Party Crasher Reg. VA0001831234.

Dot Com Baller Reg. VA0001831216.

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0775



022

023

024

025

026

027

028

029

030

031

032

033

034

035

036

037

038

039

040

041

042

043

044

045

I'm on a Boat Reg. VAu001036088.

Ziggy's Wagon Reg. VA0001831640.

Don't Stop Believin' Reg. VA0001732845.

Gym Rat Reg. VAu001036085.

Mr. Bill Reg. VA0001831219.
Trainspotter Reg. VA0001853413.
JetSetter Reg. VA0001732119.

16 Candles Reg. VAu001036083.
Zoetrope Reg. VA0001732832.
Pizzaiolo Reg. VA0001732847.
Jobs Reg. VA0001732728.

Warhol Reg. VA0001732727.
Babysitter Reg. VA0001732833.
Swarm Reg. VAu001036079.

Super Mayor Reg. VAu001036086.
Early Adopter Reg. VA0001732890.
Austin Explorer Reg. VA0001732853.
2010 Popcorn Reg. VA0001732893.
Super Swarm Reg. VA0001732742.
Swimmies Reg. VA0001732896.
Fixin' Wagon Reg. VA0001732855.
Hangover Reg. VA0001732856.
Decathlon Reg. VA0001732852.

Karaoke RV Reg. VA0001732858.

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0776



046

047

048

049

050

051

052

053

054

055

056

057

058

059

060

061

062

063

064

065

066

067

068

069

Name Dropper Reg. VA0001732745.
Hookup Reg. VA0001732857.

Far Far Away Reg. VA0001732892.
Bands on the Run Reg. VA0001831238.
Animal Collector Reg. VA0001831240.
Trailblazer Reg. VA0001831242.
Diplomat Reg. VA0O001855131.

Last Degree Reg. VA0001732894.
#4sqDay 2010 Reg. VA0001732895.
Super Swarm Reg. VA0001732854.

Big Omaha 2010 Reg. VA0001853374.
Social Media Guru Reg. VA0001732859.
Epic Swarm Reg. VA0001843532.
Dog's Best Friend Reg. VA0001732843.
World Cup 2010 Reg. VA0001732752.
Bookworm Bender Reg. VA0001831663.
Munchies Reg. VA0001831244.
Campus Explorer Reg. VA0O001831187.
Great Outdoors Reg. VA0O001831631.

9 to 5 Reg. VA00O01831635.

Spooky Swarm Reg. VA0001831636.

Baggage Handler Reg. VA0001831203.

You're not in Kansas Anymore Reg. VA0001831204.

Ski Bum Reg. VA0001831210.

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0777



070

071

072

073

074

075

076

077

078

079

080

081

082

083

084

085

086

087

088

089

090

091

092

093

Bookworm Reg. VA0001831213.

7-10 Split Reg. VA0001840530.

New Year's 2011 Reg. VA0001840545.
Fresh Brew Reg. VA0001840544.

Fixer Upper Reg. VA0001840534.
Handmade Hero Reg. VA0001840557.
Downward Facing Dog Reg. VA0001840543.
Mardi Gras Reg. VA0001840555.

10 Gallon Swarm Reg. VA0001840560.
Disco Nap Reg. VA0001840542.
SXSW Bender Reg. VA0001840533.
SXSW Far Far Away Reg. VA0001840529.
SXSW Hangover Reg. VA0001840523.
Name Dropper Reg. VA0001840525.
SXSW Bar Crawl Reg. VA0001840521.
Platformer Reg. VA0001840516.
Golden Ticket Reg. VA0001840518.
Head Banger Reg. VA0001840401.
Fried Check-in Reg. VA0001840384.
Vinyl Reg. VA0001840367.

It's a girl! Reg. VA0001840391.

It's a boy! Reg. VA0001839225.

Baker's Dozen Reg. VA0001839222.

Halloween Swarm 2011 Reg. VA0001839223.

-10-

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0778



094

095

096

097

098

099

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

Halloween 2011 Reg. VA0001840561.
Herbivore Reg. VA0001840562.

Hot Tamale Reg. VA0001840022.
Service Reg. VA0001840532.

Mall Rat Reg. VA0001839219.

Blue Note Reg. VA0001839217.

La Ville-Lumiere Reg. VA0001840023.
Bosphorus Reg. VA0001839221.
London Calling Reg. VA0001840549.
Sampa Reg. VA0001839220.

ATL Reg. VA0001840559.

Lion City Reg. VA0001840564.

Ich bin ein Berliner Reg. VA0001840563.
Flame Broiled Reg. VA0001839215.
Seattleite Reg. VA0001840553.

Kicks Reg. VA0001840552.

Madrileno Reg. VA0001840511.

Super Swarm Sunday Reg. VA0001840510.

Milano da bere Reg. VA0O001839168.
Harbour City Reg. VA0001840374.
Red Square Reg. VA0001840361.
Rodeo Swarm Reg. VA0O001840385.
Players Club Reg. VA0001840366.

Ciutat Comtal Reg. VA0001840558.

-11-

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0779



118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

Stamford Savvy Reg. VA0001839166.

French For "The Moines' Reg. VA0001839169.

Charm City Reg. VA0001839167.

OKC Reg. VA0001840554.

Well Played Reg. VA0001840556.

No Sleep till Bergstrom Reg. VA0001840359.
Too Cool for School Reg. VA0001840356.
Hot Mess Reg. VA0001840541.

4sq Crawl Reg. VA0001840540.

Crowd Surfer Reg. VA0001840539.

Film Fiend Reg. VA0001840538.
Beantown Reg. VA0001840537.

Phanatic Reg. VA0001840512.

Birdie Reg. VA0001839164.

Trainspotter Reg. VA0001839165.
Mokum Reg. VA0001840019.

Explorador Porteno Reg. VA0001840547.
Hats Off Reg. VA0001840021.
Velocipede Reg. VA0001840520.
Joggernaut Reg. VA0001840522.

Pig's Eye Reg. VA0001839162.

City of Lakes Reg. VA0001839161.
Krung Thep Reg. VA0001839159.

Selamat Datang Reg. VA0001840353.

-12-

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0780



142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

Carioca Reg. VA0001839163.
Tenochtitlan Reg. VA0001839160.

Doha Denizen Reg. VA0001839158.

Mi Mumbaikar Reg. VA0O001839151.
Santiaguino a full Reg. VA0001839153.
Caraquena Reg. VA0001840355.
Bridgetown Reg. VA0001839156.

City of Three Towers Reg. VA0001839155.
Gem of the Baltics Reg. VA0001839157.
Jah-Mek-Yah Reg. VA0001839152.
Blue Danube Reg. VA0001839154.

Cite de Laviolette Reg. VA0001839146.
Casa Reg. VA0001839148.

Sandgroper Reg. VA0001840548.

Lucky Seoul Reg. VA0001839147.
KL-lite Reg. VA0001839150.

Garden City Reg. VA0001839142.
Cidade-berco Reg. VA0001839141.
Back to School Reg. VA0001839149.
Fashion Week 2012 Reg. VA0001839145.
Mateina Reg. VA0001839144.

Bolognese Reg. VA0001839143.

Foursquare Badge Heart Reg. VAu001036105.

Crown Icon Reg. VAu001036102.

-13-

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0781



166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

Default User Boy Icon Reg. VA0001732739.
Default User Girl Icon Reg. VA0001732741.
Foursquare Icon Reg. VA0001732750.

Jobs Bot Reg. VA0001732731.

Foursquare Logo (boy) Reg. VA0001732730.

Foursquare Logo (girl) Reg. VA0001732732.

Foursquare T-Shirt Crown Icon Reg. VA0001732751.

Foursquare Crown Icon Reg. VAu001036103.

-14-

PATENT
REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0782



SCHEDULE D

Mask Works

None.

-15-
PATENT
RECORDED: 07/27/2022 REEL: 060939 FRAME: 0783



